

No. 20-2256

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

RESURRECTION SCHOOL, *et. al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

ELIZABETH HERTEL, *et. al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan, No. 1:20-cv-01016

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

ADÈLE A. KEIM
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
DANIEL L. CHEN
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
dblomberg@becketlaw.org

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-2256

Case Name: Resurrection School v. Hertel

Name of counsel: Daniel H. Blomberg

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Supreme Court and Circuit precedent have established the relevant framework for Free Exercise analysis.....	3
B. The panel opinion sharply conflicts with binding Supreme Court and Circuit precedent.	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 889 (2020).....	1
<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , No. 15-1869 (6th Cir.)	1
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , No. 19-2185 (6th Cir.)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Beshear</i> , 981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020).....	3, 10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4
<i>Danville Christian Acad. v. Beshear</i> , 141 S.Ct. 527 (2020).....	1
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1
<i>Lebovits v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20-cv-1284 (N.D.N.Y.)	1
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....	2, 8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	4

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 4

Middleton v. United Church of Christ Board,
No. 20-4141 (6th Cir.) 1

Monclova Christian Acad. v. Toledo-Lucas Cnty. Health Dep’t,
984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 2, 8, 9

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 4

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Bowser,
No. 20-cv-03625, 2021 WL 1146399
(D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2021)..... 1

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)..... 2, 6, 9

Scarber v. Palmer,
808 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 10

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
141 S.Ct. 716 (2021)..... 1, 2, 10

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021)..... *passim*

Tandon v. Newsom,
992 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 5

Trinity Lutheran v. Comer,
137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 4

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 4

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 4

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)..... 4

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 4

Statutes

MCL § 333.2253..... 12

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 3
